## CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-17**

## A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA SUPPORTING THE MUNICIPALITY'S APPLICATION TO HOST THE ALASKA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE SUMMER MEETING IN 2018

- WHEREAS, the Alaska Municipal League (AML) Summer Meeting is held in August, and this meeting includes the Alaska Municipal League Board of Directors, the Alaska Conference of Mayors and the Alaska Municipal Management Association; and
- WHEREAS, AML has invited communities to apply to host the 2018 Summer Meeting; and
- WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Sitka is an AML member in good standing and, along with the Chamber of Commerce and Visit Sitka, desires to host the conference; and
- WHEREAS, the recently-renovated Harrigan Centennial Hall is an outstanding facility in which to hold the conference, and Sitka has additional facilities for breakout sessions and other conference events, and offers accommodation, restaurant, and activity options for the 90-100 people who may attend; and
- **WHEREAS**, the application process requires the local governing body demonstrate support for the application by adopting a resolution.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska, would be honored to host the 2018 Alaska Municipal League Summer Meeting in Sitka and that a letter of invitation and application for the hosting the event in the City and Borough of Sitka, as prepared by Administration, be submitted to the Alaska Municipal League by August 1, 2017.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka,

Alaska this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017.

Mattnew Hunter, Mayor

ATTEST.

Sara Peterson, CMC Municipal Clerk

1st and final reading 7/25/17